

Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 150627)

RESOLUTION

Honoring Glenn Bergman for his outstanding and memorable 11 years of service as the General Manager of the Weavers Way Food Co-op and congratulating him on his new position as Executive Director of Philabundance.

WHEREAS, After eleven years as General Manager of the Weavers Way Food Co-op and helping the region's economy grow through his innovative leadership, Glenn Bergman will be transitioning into a new position as Executive Director of Philabundance, the region's premier organization to combat hunger food insecurity; and

WHEREAS, During his tenure as Weavers Way's General Manager, Glenn Bergman helped expand Weavers Way to 5,200 members and 170 staff and increased annual sales from \$4.5 to over \$20 million; and

WHEREAS, Under Bergman's leadership Weavers Way grew to be one of the largest independent retailers in Northwest Philadelphia by expanding to include four retail storefronts and two farm locations. Also, under Bergman's direction, Weavers Way Community Programs, (WWCP), the non-profit arm of the Co-op, was created, which teaches children and families the value of living healthy through experiential activities. Most recently, WWCP partnered with Martin Luther King High School to create an urban farming program for students with intellectual disabilities; and

WHEREAS, Bergman's distinct knowledge about co-ops has allowed him to be a part of the boards of national co-op organizations. Collectively these organizations have invested \$250,000 in the National Co-operative Bank in an effort to develop more co-ops around the country; and

WHEREAS, After all his hard work and dedication as General Manager of Weavers Way, Bergman will continue to make long-lasting change for his community by helping reduce food insecurity in Philadelphia and the region. In his role as the new Executive

RESOLUTION NO. 150627 continued

Director of Philabundance, Bergman will oversee the provision of food to approximately 75,000 low income residents through 400 member agencies; and

WHEREAS, Glenn Bergman, has a strong understanding of the connections between hunger, food access, health, poverty, and economic policy, and will take the lead role at Philabundance in advocating for change in his community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That it hereby honors Glenn Bergman for his outstanding and memorable 11 years of service as the General Manager of the Weavers Way Food Co-op and congratulating him on his new position as Executive Director of Philabundance.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That an Engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Glen Bergman as evidence of the sincere sentiments of this legislative body.

RESOLUTION NO. 150627 continued	

RESOLUTION NO. 150627 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the eighteenth of June, 2015.

Darrell L. Clarke
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmember Bass

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Bass, Greenlee, O'Brien, Goode, Jones, Oh,

Quiñones Sánchez, Johnson, Blackwell, Reynolds Brown,

Squilla, Henon and Neilson